
142992-2024 Page 1/8

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 142992-2024 - Result

Romania – Field rations – Acord-cadru pentru furnizarea de “Rații individuale de luptă”
OJ S 49/2024 08/03/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Ministerul Apararii Nationale - Unitatea Militara 01836
Email: achizitii1836@roaf.ro
Legal type of the buyer: Defence contractor
Activity of the contracting authority: Defence

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Acord-cadru pentru furnizarea de “Rații individuale de luptă”
Description: Obiectul acordului cadru îl constituie furnizarea de rații individuale de luptă (fără 
apă minerală și comprimate pentru dezinfectarea apei), necesare pentru hrănirea militarilor din 
Statul major al Forțelor Aeriene în situații speciale, conform normelor de hrănire. Autoritatea 
contractanta va raspunde in mod clar si complet tuturor solicitarilor de clarificare/informatii 
suplimentare în a 11-a zi înainte de termenul limită de depunere a ofertelor. Numar zile pana 
la care se pot solicita clarificari inainte de data limita de depunere a ofertelor: 18
Procedure identifier: 0f66c79d-0d4a-409a-8fa2-e163c8b77899
Internal identifier: A1-2885/08.04.2022
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 15897100 Field rations

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: Default lot
Description: Prin încheierea acordului cadru se vor achiziţiona rații individuale de luptă, pentru 
hrănirea militarilor din Statul Major al Forțelor Aeriene în situații speciale, conform normelor de 
hrănire. Acordul cadru se va încheia pe o perioadă de 3 ani, cu o cantitate maximă de 90.000 
rații. Frecvența de atribuire a contractelor subsecvente este anuală (câte un contract 
subsecvent pe an). Valoarea estimată a celui mai mare contract subsecvent care se 
anticipează că va fi atribuit pe durata acordului-cadru: 6.550.200,00 lei, fără TVA. Estimări ale 
cantităților minime și maxime care ar putea fi solicitate pe durata întregului acord-cadru: min. 
22 500 / max. 90 000. Detalierea aspectelor tehnice se regăsește în Specificația tehnică de 
achiziție, elaborată de Comandamentul Logistic Întrunit, document ce stabilește condițiile pe 
care trebuie să le îndeplinească produsele din alcătuirea rației individuale de luptă. În Caietul 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/142992-2024
mailto:achizitii1836@roaf.ro


142992-2024 Page 2/8

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

de sarcini sunt descrise condițiile ce trebuie îndeplinite, responsabilitățile și cerințele 
referitoare la modalitatea de recepție livrare și recepție a produselor, precum și modalitatea de 
calcul al punctajului utilizat în criteriul de atribuire.
Internal identifier: 1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 15897100 Field rations

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Prahova (RO316)
Country: Romania
Additional information: Unitatea Militara 01991 Tîrgșoru Nou, Jud. Prahova, România

Estimated duration
Duration: 36 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Pretul ofertei
Description: Punctajul se acorda astfel: a) Pentru cel mai scazut dintre preturi se acorda 
punctajul maxim alocat; b) Pentru celelalte preturi ofertate punctajul P(n) se calculeaza 
proportional, astfel: P(n) = (Pret minim ofertat / Pret n) x punctaj maxim alocat.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 80

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Termenul de livrare
Description: Punctajul se acorda astfel: a) Pentru cel mai mic termen de livrare se acordă 
punctajul maxim alocat (20 p) b) Pentru celelalte termene de livrare punctajul P(n) se 
calculeaza proportional, astfel: P(n) = (Termen minim ofertat / Termen n) x punctaj maxim 
alocat.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 20

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Consiliul National de Solutionare a Contestatiilor
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Ministerul 
Apararii Nationale - Unitatea Militara 01836



142992-2024 Page 3/8

6.1.2.

6.1.

Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Birou juridic al U.M. 01836 
Otopeni
TED eSender: Operator SEAP

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 14 979 249,20 RON

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 17 736 300,00 RON
Re-estimated value of the framework agreement: 19 650 600,00 RON

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: NERAMO DISTRIBUTION
Official name: NERAMO DISTRIBUTION
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1087039/CIF: RO 16174216
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 17 736 300,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 3
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: A1-6880, A1-6881, A1-6882
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 31/08/2022
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: BEST ACHIZITII
Official name: BEST ACHIZITII
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1087039/CIF: 32125703
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 15 210 000,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: A1-6880, A1-6881, A1-6882
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 31/08/2022
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: BEST ACHIZITII
Official name: BEST ACHIZITII
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1087039/CIF: 32125703
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 1 929 300,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1



142992-2024 Page 4/8

Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: A1-8870/13.09.2023
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 22/09/2023
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: STIMPEX
Official name: ROTMAN INDUSTRIES SRL
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1087039/CIF: RO 326768
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 16 920 000,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 2
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: A1-6880, A1-6881, A1-6882
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 31/08/2022
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: BEST ACHIZITII
Official name: BEST ACHIZITII
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1087039/CIF: 32125703
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 15 210 000,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: A1-7633/09.09.2022
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 16/11/2022
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: BEST ACHIZITII
Official name: BEST ACHIZITII
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1087039/CIF: 32125703
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 578 790,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: A-9562/04.10.2023
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 12/10/2023
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: BEST ACHIZITII
Official name: BEST ACHIZITII
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1087039/CIF: 32125703
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 2 487 229,20 RON



142992-2024 Page 5/8

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: A1-10561/31.10.2023
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 04/12/2023
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: BEST ACHIZITII
Official name: BEST ACHIZITII
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1087039/CIF: 32125703
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 15 210 000,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: A1-9510/08.11.2022
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 10/11/2022
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes

Statistical information: 
Range of tenders: 
Value of the lowest admissible tender: 15 210 000,00 RON
Value of the highest admissible tender: 17 736 300,00 RON

8. Organisations

ORG-0004
Official name: Ministerul Apararii Nationale - Unitatea Militara 01836
Registration number: 27036839
Postal address: Strada: Zborului, nr. 1
Town: Otopeni
Postcode: 075100
Country subdivision (NUTS): Ilfov (RO322)
Country: Romania
Contact point: MIU Adrian
Email: achizitii1836@roaf.ro
Telephone: +40 213505113-462-365
Fax: +40 213185452
Internet address: https://www.roaf.ro
Buyer profile: https://www.e-licitatie.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0002
Official name: Consiliul National de Solutionare a Contestatiilor
Registration number: 20329980
Postal address: Str. Stavropoleos nr. 6, sector 3
Town: București

mailto:achizitii1836@roaf.ro
https://www.roaf.ro
https://www.e-licitatie.ro


142992-2024 Page 6/8

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Postcode: 030084
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Email: office@cnsc.ro
Telephone: +40 213104641
Fax: +40 213104642
Internet address: http://www.cnsc.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0005
Official name: Birou juridic al U.M. 01836 Otopeni
Registration number: 27036839_3
Postal address: Strada Zborului nr. 1
Town: Otopeni
Postcode: 075100
Country subdivision (NUTS): Ilfov (RO322)
Country: Romania
Email: achizitii1836@roaf.ro
Telephone: +40 213506133-137
Internet address: http://www.roaf.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

ORG-0001
Official name: Operator SEAP
Registration number: RO42283735
Postal address: Strada: Italiană, nr. 22, Sector: -, Judet: Bucuresti, Localitate: Bucuresti, Cod 
postal: 020976
Town: Bucuresti
Postcode: 020976
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Contact point: Roxana Popescu
Email: contact.autoritati@e-licitatie.ro
Telephone: +40 3032997
Internet address: https://www.adr.gov.ro/
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-9000
Official name: STIMPEX
Registration number: RO 326768
Postal address: Strada Teclu Nicolae, Nr. 46-48, Sector: 3
Town: Bucuresti
Postcode: 032368
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Email: office@stimpex.ro
Telephone: +40 213452173

mailto:office@cnsc.ro
http://www.cnsc.ro
mailto:achizitii1836@roaf.ro
http://www.roaf.ro
mailto:contact.autoritati@e-licitatie.ro
https://www.adr.gov.ro
mailto:office@stimpex.ro


142992-2024 Page 7/8

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Fax: +40 213453086
Internet address: https://www.stimpex.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Group leader
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-9001
Official name: NERAMO DISTRIBUTION
Registration number: RO 16174216
Postal address: Strada Simion Barnutiu, Nr. 3
Town: Craiova
Postcode: 200129
Country subdivision (NUTS): Dolj (RO411)
Country: Romania
Email: vanzari@neramo.ro
Telephone: +40 251522117
Fax: +40 351814781
Internet address: https://www.neramo.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Group leader
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-9003
Official name: BEST ACHIZITII
Registration number: 32125703
Postal address: Strada Bulevardul Ferdinand I, Nr. 58, Sector: 2
Town: Bucuresti
Postcode: 021393
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Email: tenders@bestachizitii.ro
Telephone: +40 754204322
Fax: +40 374092019
Internet address: https://bestachizitii.ro/
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Group leader
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-9002
Official name: ROTMAN INDUSTRIES SRL
Registration number: RO33000350
Postal address: Strada COLENTINA, Nr. 19
Town: Mogosoaia
Postcode: 077135
Country subdivision (NUTS): Ilfov (RO322)
Country: Romania
Email: rotman@rotman.ro

https://www.stimpex.ro
mailto:vanzari@neramo.ro
https://www.neramo.ro
mailto:tenders@bestachizitii.ro
https://bestachizitii.ro
mailto:rotman@rotman.ro


142992-2024 Page 8/8

Telephone: +40 311306809
Fax: +40 374092448
Internet address: https://www.rotman.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 5be56d15-6882-4ba0-9269-89155c9c8523  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 07/03/2024 12:46:17 (UTC+2)
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 07/03/2024 11:21:39 (UTC+2)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Romanian
Notice publication number: 142992-2024
OJ S issue number: 49/2024
Publication date: 08/03/2024

https://www.rotman.ro

